

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
B.A. No.9585 of 2025

Md. Islam @ Bali

.... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

.... Opposite Party

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner

: Mr. Nityanand Prasad, Advocate

For the State

: Ms. Sushma Aind, Addl.P.P

Order No.04 Dated- 21-04-2026

Heard the parties.

Perusal of the record reveals that one of the offences involved in this case is the offence punishable under Section 376 D of the Indian Penal Code. As per the present roster, this case is to be listed before the bench of Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Anubha Rawat Choudhary.

Registry is directed to place the matter before Hon'ble the Chief Justice to consider listing of this case before the appropriate bench.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)